IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT OF OHIO HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

CITY OF CINCINNATI, et al.,)	APPEAL NO: C-230492
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	TRIAL NO: A-2300389
)	
VS.)	
)	
STATE OF OHIO,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

David C. Tryon (0028954) Alex M. Certo (0102790) The Buckeye Institute 88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300 Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 224-4422

Email: D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
LAW AND ARGUMENT3
I. The Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas' decision below
accomplishes no practical remedy3
II. The constitutionality of R.C. 9.68 requires a legal analysis not a policy
review4
A. The operative language of R.C. 9.68(A) has not materially
changed6
B. Amended R.C. 9.68(A) continues to serve an overriding state
interest9
C. Cincinnati attempts to invoke the sympathies of the courts with
irrelevant speculation about crime prevention11
III. Ohio has not abandoned its comprehensive firearms regulatory
scheme
A. The State regulates firearms through numerous statutes and
regulations15
B. The general laws of the state choose not only what to regulate
but also what to not regulate
IV. The decision below is an outlier

A. The Ohio Supreme Court upheld the original iteration of R.C.	
9.68	21
B. Court of Appeals Cases Post Cleveland v. State	22
C. Cases Post 2018 Amendments	24
V. Only the Ohio Supreme Court can abrogate, abandon, or overrule	
Cleveland and Clyde	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckeye Firearms Found. Inc. v. Cincinnati, 2020-Ohio-5422, 163 N.E.3d 68 (1st
Dist.)
City of Cleveland v. State, 128 Ohio St.3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318, 942 N.E.2d 370
passim
Columbus City Ordinance 3176-202225
Columbus v. State, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 22AP-676, 2023-Ohio-19525, 29
Columbus v. State, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 22AP-676, 2023-Ohio-285825
Columbus v. State, Franklin C.P. No. 23-CV-00355527
Dayton v. State, 151 Ohio St.3d 168, 2017-Ohio-6909, 87 N.E.3d 176 5, 9, 30, 31
Doe v. Columbus, 5th Dist. No. 23CAE04002827
Doe v. Columbus, Delaware C.P. No. 23-CVH-02 0089
Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Schwartzwald, 134 Ohio St. 3d 13, 2012-Ohio-
5017, 979 N.E.2d 121430
Hoeflinger v. AM Mart, LLC, 2017-Ohio-7530, 96 N.E.3d 1247 (6th Dist.)30
Kellard v. Cincinnati, 2021-Ohio-1420, 171 N.E.3d 868 (1st Dist.)24
Mendenhall v. Akron, 117 Ohio St.3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270, 881 N.E.2d 2556
Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. City of Cleveland, 2017-Ohio-1560, 90
N.E.3d 80 (8th Dist.)

Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Clyde, 120 Ohio St.3d 96, 2008-O)hio-4605,
896 N.E.2d 967	6, 11, 21
Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Oberlin, 2017-Ohio-36, 72 N.E.30	d 676 (9th
Dist.)	22, 23
State v. Columbus, Fairfield C.P. No. 22-CV-657	25
State v. Szozda, 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-21-1026, 2022-Ohio-2294	30
West v. Cincinnati, Hamilton C.P. No. A2303087	8
Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis, 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797	N.E.2d
1256	29
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 5845	14
26 U.S.C. § 5861	14
R.C. 109.69	20
R.C. 1211	17
R.C. 1541.19	18
R.C. 1546.19	18
R.C. 2923.11	14
R.C. 2923.111	15, 19
R.C. 2923.12	15
R.C. 2923.121	15

R.C. 2923.1213	17
R.C. 2923.122	15
R.C. 2923.123	15
R.C. 2923.125	17, 18
R.C. 2923.129	17
R.C. 2923.13	15, 18
R.C. 2923.131	15
R.C. 2923.132	17
R.C. 2923.14	16
R.C. 2923.15	16
R.C. 2923.16	16
R.C. 2923.161	16
R.C. 2923.162	16
R.C. 2923.17	14, 16
R.C. 2923.18	16
R.C. 2923.19	16
R.C. 2923.20	16, 18
R.C. 2923.201	16, 17
R.C. 2923.211	16
R.C. 2923.22	18

R.C. 9.68passin
R.C. 9.68 (2007)
Other Authorities
1 Twain, Autobiography of Mark Twain (2010)
2014 Am.Sub.H.B. No. 234
2014 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 43
2016 Sub.S.B. No. 29318
2018 Am.Sub.H.B. No. 228
2021 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 15624
Felicia Jordan, Despite rough start, 2022 saw first drop in Cincinnati homicides
since pandemic, WCPO (Feb. 6, 2023)13
Institute of Crime Science, Cincinnati 2014 Violent Crime Summary, University of
Cincinnati School of Criminal Justice (Feb. 2, 2015)12, 13
Jessie Balmert, Gun deaths in Ohio, explained in 4 charts, Cincinnati Enquirer
(Aug. 9, 2019)13
Morgan Trau, Ohio court shoots down Columbus gun safety regulations, News 5
Cleveland (Dec. 1, 2023)27
Ohio Attorney General, 1st Quarter 2023 CCW Statistics
Ohio Attorney General, 2nd Quarter 2023 CCW Statistics

Sarah Brookbank, 2017: What trends do Cincinnati crime statistics show?,
Cincinnati Enquirer (Jan. 1, 2018)
Regulations
Ohio Adm.Code 09:2-2-01 et seq
Ohio Adm.Code 109:2-1-01 et seq
Ohio Adm.Code 109:2-3-01 et seq
Ohio Adm.Code 109:2-5-01 et seq17
Ohio Adm.Code 128-4-02(G)(9)17
Ohio Adm.Code 1501:17-3-0517
Ohio Adm.Code 1501:20-7-0517
Ohio Adm.Code 1501:31-13-01 et seq
Ohio Adm.Code 1501:31-29-3
Ohio Adm.Code 1501:31-31-01 et seq
Ohio Adm.Code 1501:31-9-03
Ohio Adm.Code 1501:3-6-02
Ohio Adm.Code 173-14-14
Ohio Adm.Code 3304-2-59
Ohio Adm.Code 3335-23-04
Ohio Adm.Code 3337-55-3017
Ohio Adm.Code 3341-2-1517

Ohio Adm.Code 3341-2-28	17
Ohio Adm.Code 3341-6-6-17 et seq	17
Ohio Adm.Code 3352-7-18	17
Ohio Adm.Code 3354:1-50-4	17
Ohio Adm.Code 3356-4-08	17
Ohio Adm.Code 3356-7-03	17
Ohio Adm.Code 3358:17-7-02	17
Ohio Adm.Code 901:12-1-04	17
